gislative File Info.
14-0833
Facilities
5-14-2014
14-0786
4/14/14



Community Schools, Thriving Students

Memo

To

Board of Education

From

Dr. Gary Yee, Acting Superintendent and Secretary, Board of Education

By: Vernon Hal, Deputy Superintendent, Business Operations Timothy White, Associate Superintendent, Facilities Planning and

Management

Board Meeting Date

May 14, 2014

Subject

Amendment No. 2, Independent Consultant Agreement - Jason Zalinski - Calvin

Simmons Improvements and Career Tech Lab Project

Action Requested

Approval by the Board of Education of Amendment No. 2, Independent Consultant Agreement with Jason Zalinski for Division of State Architect Inspection Services on behalf of the District at Calvin Simmons Improvements and Career Tech Lab Project, in an amount not-to exceed \$16,150.00 increasing previous contract amount from \$235,800.00 to a not to exceed amount of \$251,950.00 and revising the end date from June 18, 2012 through October 31, 2013 to May 14, 2014. All remaining portions of the agreement shall remain in full force and effect as originally stated.

Background

The Inspector of Record contract was initially scheduled to be completed October 2013, which projected completion due to additional scope of middle school. Scope became more extensive with the path of travel items reviewed under DSA, directional bore for relocated sewer line, punch list coordination and two additional newly created offices.

Local Business Participation Percentage 100.00%

Strategic Alignment

Among the key purposes of the District's Facilities Master Plan is to provide an academic environment for the Oakland community that will give every student, educator, and community member using our facilities the best possible opportunity for learning.



Community Schools, Thriving Students

Through implementation of the Facilities Master Plan. the District intends to improve the District's facilities in terms of structural integrity, safety, reliability of operating (mechanical) systems, access to modern resources, number and type of appropriate laboratories and specialized instruction rooms, opportunities for physical education, and attractiveness, such that the Oakland Public Schools are second to none. Operation of the District schools under the planned approach is intended to ensure safety, cleanliness, and orderliness for all individuals participating in the learning process.

The basic facility needs of students such as proper lighting, functional roofs, noise control and well maintained buildings, not only convey the message that we value our students and teachers but may foster a sense of school pride and community ownership which may improve attitudes towards learning. The implementation of the Facilities Master Plan is our first step in that direction.

Recommendation

Approval by the Board of Education of Amendment No. 2, Independent Consultant Agreement with Jason Zalinski for Division of State Architect Inspection Services on behalf of the District at Calvin Simmons Improvements and Career Tech Lab Project, in an amount not-to exceed \$16,150.00 increasing previous contract amount from \$235,800.00 to a not to exceed amount of \$251,950.00 and revising the end date from June 18, 2012 through October 31, 2013 to May 14, 2014. All remaining portions of the agreement shall remain in full force and effect as originally stated.

Fiscal Impact

County School Facilities Fund

Attachments

Amendment to the Independent Contractors Agreement including scope of work



Community Schools, Thriving Students

AMENDMENT NO. 2 TO INDEPENDENT CONSULTANT CONTRACT

This Amendment is entered into between the Oakland Unified School District (OUSD) and <u>Jason Zalinski</u>. OUSD entered into an Agreement with CONTRACTOR for services on <u>May 23, 2012</u>, and the parties agree to amend that Agreement as follows:

1.	Services	: 🗆	The scope of work is <u>unchanged</u> . X The scope of work has <u>ch</u>	nanged.		
			nged: Provide brief description of revised scope of work including description enals, products, and/or reports; attach additional pages as necessary. <u>Attach</u>			
	inspe exten	ction services ded through A	agrees to provide the following amended services: The scope of the project beyond the originally scheduled project completion in October, 20 oril, 2014 to complete the project closeout. Approximately 170 additionates and 6pm-6am Rate = \$125.00	13. Services are to be		
2.	Terms (d	uration):	he term of the contract is <u>unchanged</u> . X The term of the contract h	as <u>changed</u> .		
			: The contract term is extended by an additional One hundred nin date is May 14, 2015.	nety-five days, and the		
3.	Compen	sation:	he contract price is <u>unchanged</u> . x The contract price has <u>ch</u>	anged.		
	If the	compensatio	n is changed: The contract price is amended by			
		X Increas	e of \$16,150.00 to original contract amount			
			se of \$ to original contract amount			
		the new contra \$251,950.00)	act total is Two hundred fifty-one thousand, nine hundred fifty	dollars and no cents		
4.			s: All other provisions of the Agreement, and prior Amendment arce and effect as originally stated.	(s) if any, shall remain		
5.	Amendm	nent History:				
	X There are no previous amendments to this Agreement. This contract has previously been amended as follows:					
	No.	Date	General Description of Reason for Amendment	Amount of Increase (Decrease)		
	1	10-9-2013	The scope of the project is to provide additional inspection services beyond the originally scheduled project completion in August, 2013. Services are to be extended through October, 2013 to complete the project closeout. Approximately 340 additional hours. Regular Hourly Rate = \$90.00: Overtime and form-fam Rate = \$120.00	\$16,150.00		

Facilities, Planning and Management

K999069.001

Approval: This Agreement is not effective and no payment shall be made to Contractor until it is approved. Approval requires signature by the Board of Education, and the Superintendent as their designee.

OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT David Kakashiba President, Board of Education Dr. Gary Yee, Acting Superintendent Secretary, Board of Education Timothy White, Associate Superintendent Date

CONTRACTOR

Contractor Signature

Rev. 7/2/03

EXHIBIT "A" Scope of Work

Contractor Name: Jason Zalinski

Billing Rate: Sixteen thousand, one hundred fifty dollars and no cents (\$16,150.00)

Description of Services to be Provided

The scope of the project is to provide additional inspection services beyond the originally scheduled project completion in October, 2013. Services are to be extended through April, 2014 to complete the project closeout. Approximately 170 additional hours. Regular Hourly Rate - \$95.00: Overtime and 6pm-6am Rate = \$125.00.

2. Specific Outcomes:

Create equitable opportunities for learning and accountable for quality.

3. Alignment with District Strategic Plan: Indicate the goals and visions supported by the services of this contract:

0 Ensure a high quality instructional core	0 Prepare students for success in college and careers
0 Develop social, emotional and physical health	0Safe, healthy and supportive schools
X Create equitable opportunities for learning	x Accountable for quality
0 High quality and effective instruction	0 Full service community district

Certification Regarding Debarment, Suspension, Ineligibility and Voluntary Exclusion: The District certifies to the best of its knowledge and belief, that it and its officials: Are not presently debarred, suspended, proposed for debarment, declared ineligible, or voluntarily excluded from covered transactions by any Federal department or agency according to Federal Acquisition Regulation Subpart 9.4, and by signing this contract, certifies that this vendor does not appear on the Excluded Parties List. https://www.sam.gov/portal/public/SAM

Susie Butler-Berkley

Contract Analyst

Jason R. Zalinski

Inspection/Construction Services 2601 San Pablo Ave, Oakland Ca 94612 Phone: (209) 652-9453 Fax: (209) 862-2666

Email: jasonrzalinski@gmail.com

DSA/ORS Cert. #4486

March 11, 2013

Oakland Unified School District Attn: Al Anderson 955 High st, Oakland, CA 94601

Dear Mr. Anderson

I'm sending this proposal per your request for the completion of the Calvin Simmons Carrier Tech, Building & Calvin Simmons Modernization DSA Appl, #01-112385 and DSA Appl, #01-112801

Our hourly rate will be \$ 95.00 per hour. Inspection rate for weekends and hours between 6:00 p.m. and 6:00 a.m. is an additional \$30.00 per hour.

These fee's are needed to complete the new Carrier Tech building portion of the project along with the Modernization & site work. The original & the first additional proposals /agreements were based on only one application number as well as completion & close out by October of 2013. There has been mutable added bulletins to complete this project

At this time will require approximately 170 additional Hours for added work from November through April for closeout.

The service will include coordination & monitoring of special inspectors, observance & inspection of work performed on site, preparation of project related closeout documents and administrative services to support the above.

Project is to be closed out within 1 months of final punch list. Additional fees will be charged @ present hourly rate for any additional work after the month. TOTAL ESTIMATED COST

\$16,150

I am again looking forward to working with you &the team at OUSD.

Sincerely, Jason R. Zalinski



CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE (MACOD/YYYY) 09/20/2013

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT. If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

PRODUCER
Rico, Pfitzer, Pires & Assoc. Phone: 209-854-2000 PHONE (A/C, No. Ext): (A/C, No): Fax: 209-854-2520 P.O. Box 129 Gustine, CA 95322 E-MAIL ADDRESS Lucia Farao PRODUCER CUSTOMER ID # ZALAN-1 INSUMER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC # Jason & Barbara Zalinski INSURPO INSURER A . CNA 2518 Shiells Road INSURER B. Financial Indemnity/Unitrin Newman, CA 95360 INSURER C INSURER O INSURER E

COVERAGES

CERTIFICATE NUMBER:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD INDICATED NOTWITHSTANDING MAY REQUIREMENT TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS

ADDL BUBE MSR WAD POLICY EFF POLICY EXP (MANDD/YYYY) (MANDD/YYYY) TYPE OF INSURANCE 2 TUBBLE POLICY NUMBER GENERAL LIABILITY 2,000,000 EACH OCCURRENCE 8 DAMAGE TO REVITED PREMISES (Ea occurrence) 2084409539 08/03/2013 08/03/2014 300,000 X A X S MMERCIAL IS NERAS LINERAY \$ GLAIMPL MAGIE | 500LIR MED EXP (Any one perseo) 1,000,000 PERSONAL & ADVINJURY 1,000,000 GENERAL ADGREGATE 8 PRODUCTS COMPIOP AGG | \$ 2,000,000 **LUCKLAGGRIF GATE LAND APPLIES PER** POLICY COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY X 5 (Ea accident) X ANYCAUTO CCFICR1458576 11/09/2012 11/09/2013 B BODILY INJURY (Per person) \$ ALL OWNED ACTOR BODILY INJURY (Per accident) 5 1,000,000 HEDIRED -: PROPERTY DAMAGE 4 (Per accident) RIBED ALTIC-NON-DWN-15 AUTON UMBRELLA LIAG EACH DOCUMERENCE 8 EXCESS LIAB CIAMINI MAL AGGREGATE \$ DEDUCTED H TETENTICA. WORKERS COMPENSATION VAC STATU-TORY LIMITS AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY ANY PROPRIETURE AND INCREMENDING E L EACH ACCIDENT EL DISEASE - GA EMPLOYEE S (Mandatory in NH) EL DISEASE - POLICY LIMET DESCRIPTION COOF A JONE DOSW

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS (LOCATIONS (VEHICLES (Attach ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, if more space is required) Additional Insured District, its Directors, Officers, Employees, Agents & Representatives, including GKK/McCarthy.
Regarding Project Calvin Simmons Building

CERTIFICATE HOLDER

CANCELLATION XXXXXXX

Oakland Unified School Distric Dept.of Facil.Plan.& Mngmt. Timothy E. White, Asst.Spr. 955 High Street Oakland, CA 94601 SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

Mussa

© 1988-2009 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.

Board Office Use: Legislative File Info.
File ID Number 13-2-21
Committee Facilities
Introduction Date 10-9 2013
Enactment Number



Memo

To

Board of Education

10/0/13

From

Dr. Gary Yee, Acting Superintendent and Secretary, Board of Education

By: Vernon Hal, Deputy Superintendent, Business Operations V& # Timothy White, Associate Superintendent, Facilities Planning and Management

Board Meeting Date

Enactment Date

October 9, 2013

Subject

Amendment No. 1, Independent Consultant Agreement Jason Zalinski - Calvin Simmons Improvements and Career Tech Lab Project

Action Requested

Approval by the Board of Education of Amendment No. 1, Independent Consultant Agreement with Jason Zalinski for Division of State Architect Inspection Services on behalf of the District at Calvin Simmons Improvements and Career Tech Lab Project, in an amount not-to exceed \$30,600.00 increasing previous contract amount from \$205,200.00 to a not to exceed amount of \$235,800.00 and revising the end date from June 18, 2012 through August 21, 2013 to October 31, 2013. All remaining portions of the agreement shall remain in full force and effect as originally stated.

Background

This amendment is needed to complete the new Career Tech building portion of the project along with the Modernization and site work.

Local Business Participation Percentage 100.00%

Strategic Alignment

Among the key purposes of the District's Facilities Master Plan is to provide an academic environment for the Oakland community that will give every student, educator, and community member using our facilities the best possible opportunity for learning.



Through implementation of the Facilities Master Plan, the District intends to improve the District's facilities in terms of structural integrity, safety, reliability of operating (mechanical) systems, access to modern resources, number and type of appropriate laboratories and specialized instruction rooms, opportunities for physical education, and attractiveness, such that the Oakland Public Schools are second to none. Operation of the District schools under the planned approach is intended to ensure safety, cleanliness, and orderliness for all individuals participating in the learning process.

The basic facility needs of students such as proper lighting, functional roofs, noise control and well maintained buildings, not only convey the message that we value our students and teachers but may foster a sense of school pride and community ownership which may improve attitudes towards learning. The implementation of the Facilities Master Plan is our first step in that direction.

Recommendation

Approval by the Board of Education of Amendment No. 1, Independent Consultant Agreement with Jason Zalinski for Division of State Architect Inspection Services on behalf of the District at Calvin Simmons Improvements and Career Tech Lab Project, in an amount not to exceed \$30,600.00 increasing previous contract amount from \$205,200.00 to a not to exceed amount of \$235,800.00 and revising the end date from June 18, 2012 through August 21, 2013 to October 31, 2013. All remaining portions of the agreement shall remain in full force and effect as originally stated.

Fiscal Impact

County School Facilities Fund

Attachments

Amendment to the Independent Contractors Agreement including scope of work



K999069 002 Rev 10/30/08

AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO INDEPENDENT CONSULTANT CONTRACT

This Amendment is entered into between the Oakland Unified School District (OUSD) and <u>Jason Zalinski</u>. OUSD entered into an Agreement with CONTRACTOR for services on <u>May 23, 2012</u> and the parties agree to amend that Agreement as follows

1							
1	Services The scope of work is uncha	nged X The scope of work has changed.					
		ption of revised scope of work including description of expected final results, orts; attach additional pages as necessary. Attach revised scope of work.					
	inspection services beyond the originally sch	ring amended services: The scope of the project is to provide additional eduled project completion in August, 2013. Services are to be extended at closeout. Approximately 340 additional hours. Regular Hourly Rate -					
2	Terms (duration) The term of the contract is u	nchanged X The term of the contract has changed.					
	If term is changed: The contract term is date is October 31, 2013.	If term is changed: The contract term is extended by an additional Sixty days, and the amended expiration					
3	Compensation: The contract price is unchan	ged x The contract price has changed.					
	If the compensation is changed: The con	tract price is amended by					
	X Increase of \$30,600.00 to original	nal contract amount					
	3	nur outrate arrivarit					
	Decrease of \$						
	Decrease of \$	to original contract amount					
. 4	and the new contract total is Two hund (\$235,800.00)	dred thirty-five thousand, eight hundred dollars and no cents of the Agreement, and prior Amendment(s) if any, shall remain					
· 4	and the new contract total is Two hund (\$235,800.00) Remaining Provisions All other provisions unchanged and in full force and effect as original	dred thirty-five thousand, eight hundred dollars and no cents of the Agreement, and prior Amendment(s) if any, shall remain					
· 4	and the new contract total is Two hund (\$235,800.00) Remaining Provisions All other provisions unchanged and in full force and effect as originals. Amendment History:	dred thirty-five thousand, eight hundred dollars and no cents of the Agreement, and prior Amendment(s) if any, shall remain					
	and the new contract total is Two hund (\$235,800.00) Remaining Provisions All other provisions unchanged and in full force and effect as original Amendment History: X There are no previous amendments to this	dred thirty-five thousand, eight hundred dollars and no cents of the Agreement, and prior Amendment(s) if any, shall remainably stated					

6. Approval: This Agreement is not effective and no payment shall be made to Contractor until it is approved. Approval requires signature by the Board of Education, and the Superintendent as their designee

OAKLAND UNFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT

David Kakashibar President,

Board of Education

Dr. Gary Yee, Acting Superintendent Secretary Board of Education

Timothy White, Associate Superintendent

Facilities, Planning and Management

Date

File ID Number. 3-2291 Introduction Date: 101913

Enactment Number: 13-Enactment Date 1019

CONTRACTOR

Contractor Signature Date

Date

Date

Date

Contractor Signature

Date

Date

Cu. 197

Pont Name, Title

EXHIBIT "A" Scope of Work

Contractor Name: Jason Zalinski

Billing Rate: Thirty thousand, six hundred dollars and no cents (\$30,600.00)

1. Description of Services to be Provided

The scope of the project is to provide additional inspection services beyond the originally scheduled project completion in August 2013. Services are to be extended through October 2013 to complete the project closeout. Approximately 340 additional hours. Regular Hourly Rate = \$90.00: Overtime and 6pm-6am Rate = \$120.00.

2. Specific Outcomes:

Create equitable opportunities for learning and accountable for quality

 Alignment with District Strategic Plan: Indicate the goals and visions supported by the services of this contract

0 Ensure a high quality instructional core	O Prepare students for success in college and careers
O Develop social emotional and physical health	0Safe, healthy and supportive schools
X Create equitable opportunities for learning	x Accountable for quality
0 High quality and effective instruction	0 Full service community district

Certification Regarding Debarment, Suspension, Ineligibility and Voluntary Exclusion: The District certifies to the best of its knowledge and belief, that it and its officials. Are not presently debarred, suspended, proposed for debarment, declared ineligible, or voluntarily excluded from covered transactions by any Federal department or agency according to Federal Acquisition Regulation Subpart 9.4, and by signing this contract, certifies that this vendor does not appear on the Excluded Parties List. https://www.sarr.gov/portal/public/SAM

Susie Butler-Berkley Contract Analyst

Rev 7/2/03

Jason R. Zalinski

saloust 11, Naih

Pakland Unified School District Attn: Al Anderson 955 High st. Dakland, CA 94601

Detail Mr. Auderson.

I'm winding this proposal per your request for the completion of the Calvin Simmons Carner Tech, Building & Calvin Simmons Modernization USA Appl. #01-112385 and USA Appl.# 01-117801

Our hourly rate will be \$ 90.00 per hour. Inspection rate for weekends and hours between 6:00 p.m. and 6:00 a.m. is an additional \$30.00 per hour.

These fee's are needed to complete the new Carrier Tech building portion of the project along with the Modernization & site work. The original proposal fagreement was based on only a single project with one application number completed & close out by early August of 2013.

This will require approximately 340 additional Hours for August through October for closeout.

The primary inspector on this project Jason R. Zalinski & our staff will support this project on as needed basics.

The service will include coordination & monitoring of special inspectors, observance to importion of work performed on site, preparation of project related closeout documents and administrative services to support the above.

Project is to be closed out within I months of final punch list. Additional fees will be charged a present hourly rate for any additional work after the month TOTAL ESTIMATED COST.

\$30,600

Lain again looking forward to working with you fithe team at OUSD.

Sincerely. Jason R. Zalinski

Jan Makadi

Memo

And the second of the second o

- Control of the Cont



The Line Modify eeeds of tridents in this proper lighting, functional references control and will maintained findings, not only copyer the mostage that we selve surstudent and teacher has may faster a sense of school ande and community ownership which may be proved thinder towards learning the maple modification of the Enciotes Mainter Danies out the Step 1s that Threeton

Recommendation

Applicably the Bound of Forces and Independent Consistant Agreement for the 1 manual Services with Japan Laboration Imprection Service on totallier the Interest Court Samment or provenients and Career Teen Lab Project, in an amount not to exceed \$405 million to the Lerin of the Agreement shall commence on June 18, 2012 and shall conclude no later thin August 11, 211.

1) 41 11 15 11

Resource B

Itaci ii enta

· successful territories and the lighter support work

INDEPENDENT CONSULTANT AGREEMENT FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES (CONSTRUCTION RELATED)

CALVIN SIMMONS IMPROVEMENTS AND CAREER TECH LAB

This Independent Consultant Agreement for Professional Services ("Agreement") is made and entered into as of the 6th day of April, 2012 by and between the Oakland Unified School District, Oakland, California ("District") and Jason Zalinski ("Consultant"). (Together, "Parties").

NOW, THEREFORE, the parties agree as follows:

Services The Consultant shall or made the services as described in Exhibit "A," attached hereto and incorporated herein by this suference ("Services" or "Work"). The scope of services will generally consist of the following:

The scope of services is more specifically indicated on Exhibit "A."

1.1. The Services shall be performed on the following project(s) / sea(s) ("Project"):

The scope of the project is to provide inspection services for the new Career Tech Lab, some revisions in the existing school, and a new turf athletic field. Hourly rate will be \$90.00 per hours, 4 to 10 per day for 14 months.

2. **Term**. The term of this Agreement shall be no longer than the period of construction of the Project, unless this Agreement is terminated and/or otherwise cancelled prior to that time.

The project will commence June 18, 2012 and conclude no later than August 31, 2012.

- 3 Submittal of Documents. The Consultant shall not commence the Work under this Contract until the Consultant has submitted and the first of has approved the certificate(s) and allidavitis), and the endorcement is of insurance required as indicated below:
 - X Staned Agreement
 - Y Workers Compensation Confication
 - X Insurance Certificates and Endorsements
- 4. Compensation. Consultant's fee for the performance of Consultant's Services shall be on an hourly basis and/or a per unit basis, as indicated in Exhibit "B" (Prices for Services). District agrees to pay the Consultant for lervices satisfactorily rendered pursuant to this Agreement a total fee not to exceed <u>Two hundred five thousand, two hundred dollars and no cents (\$205,200.00)</u>. District shall pay Consultant according to the following terms and conditions:
 - 4 L. Payment for the Work shall be made for all undisputed amounts in monthly installment payments within thirty (30) days after the Consultant submits an invoice to the District for Work actually completed and after the District's written approval of the Work, or the portion of the Work for which payment is to be made.

- h Expenses End to be a to happe to Consulted for any could creat these parties normally and the performing environ for trighted expense as follows: 2. deeppers to
- Independent Contractor. Considered, in the performance of the account that he and all of the implement of the considered officers implement, and in the first that the first performance of the considered officers implement to the considered officers implement to the considered officers in place of the considered of the first performance of the considered of the constraint of the constrain
- Materials community had benefit in the user space. If whore materials, comprised, appearing of the elements of the compression to the specific provided pursuant to the speciment, mount of follows (lot appearing).

Performance of Services.

- Standard of Care (register represent to the first the flat of the follow and in the log term the personal mapping as a control of the first to the
- Meetings. Consumant and Entric agree to protect or a project about in a least monthly loss to discuss to december, undefined in permedicions of services, and any the many a second inversal to the operation of a monthly permedicion of services.
- District Approval. The war completed become timed the approval of the best of the first section of the product of the first section of the product of the first section of the fi
- New Project Approval. Comment in the formation that consultant is resident to the project approval of the consultant to the order to the consultant to the order to the consultant to the consul
- Originality of Services Except sets than dare green at tall, Consultant one of the later and appropriate processor, method in the consultant and appropriate processor. The processor is a processor with the consultant and are done appropriate. The consultant and shall not be appropriate from any other source, and the particular appropriate from the consultant and shall not be appealed as the state of the any other source, and the particular appealed to the consultant and the consultan
- Copyright/Trademark/Patent. Consider the serviced and agree, that all enforcements of a green that the service be used in a trade of the service worker pelmission in the hold trade of the one of the service worker pelmission in the hold trade of the one of the service worker pelmission in the report of the one of the service of the se

Audit

Overhaus in the land of the standard models records, and systems af arc unit, a coordinate in the standard models are in the standard models and the standard models are included in the standard models and the standard models are included in the standard models and the standard models are included in the standard models and the standard models are included in the standard models and the standard models are included in the standard models and the standard models are included in the standard models and according to the standard models are included in the standard models and the standard models are standard models and the standard models are standard models.

In the standard models are standard models are standard models are standard models are standard models.

Termination

- I Without Cause By Detrict that may be any time, with or without remain, to the cell of the control of the cont
- Without Cause By Con ultant in plant may upon thirt, for day norm, at the plant in the termination. District boilding to the limit of the survivor. Satisfactorly rendered to the day of the transfer of the survivor. Satisfactorly rendered to the day of the transfer of the surface of the transfer of the thirty of may the product to the survivor of the surface of the survivor of the
- With Cause By District () the materials agreement upon a line of the motion of the mo

 - 1. 3. In set in the present the property to desire the performent to the performent to be a performent to the performance to the perf
 - The legal of the property of t

Written maken by the resonance of the control of th

^{&#}x27; Indemnification to the consequence of the parameters by California law consequence and

definite intermity, and hold four and hundres. The intermity in procent intermity of industrial personal injury of any land, in law or equity ("Claim"), to properly or product, including personal injury and/or death, to the extent that any of the above arise and of, personal injury and/or recommends, errors or omissions, or willful misconduct or Commentant, its officials, officers, amplifying subcontractors, consultants, or agents directly or indirectly arising out of, amounted with, or resulting from the parformance of the angents damages.

1. Insurance

- 24.1. The Consultant shall procure and maintain of all times of performs any portion of the performs the following insurance with minimum brails equal to the amount indicated many
 - Commercial General Liability and Automobile Liability Insurance. Commercial General Liability Insurance and Any Auto Automobile Liability Insurance that shall protect the Community the Liability and the State from all claims of bodily injury, properly demand amount injury death, advertising injury, and medical payments around account any person of the Services. (form Colono and LA 6001 or forms around any similar, if approved by the Liability.)
 - Workers' Compensation and Employers' Liability Insurance. Workers' Compunsation Insurance and Employers Liability Insurance for all of its amployers performing any portion of the California Labor Code, the Consultant shall be required to accurate workers' componsation covering for it employees. If any class of an player or employers engaged in performing any portion of the Services under this Agreement are not protected under the Workers' Compensation Statute, advantage insurance coverage for the protected in any employee(s) not otherwise protected must be advanted for relative any of those employee(s) compensation any portion of these employee(s)
 - Professional Liability (Errors and Omissions) Professional Liability (Errors and Omissions) Insurance as appropriate for Consultant's profession.

Type of Coverage	Minimum Requirement
Commercial General Liability Insurance, Including Boddy Loury, Personal Injury, Property Damage, Advertising Injury, and Modical Rayments	
Each Occurrence	1,000,000
Committed Aggregate	1 000 000
Automobile Liability Insurance - Any Auto	
Each Occurrence	31,000,000
or And Aggregate	31,000,000
Professional Liability	5 1,000,000
Workers Compensation	Statutory Limits
Employer's Liability	1, 00 000

14.7. Proof of Carriage of Insurance. The Consultant shall not commence performing any

| September | John Strammer |

and the Acceptance of the American Commission of the Commission of

Australia and the second of th

to Continue to a financial terms of the second of the s A second of the second of the

en ampley no inform in the file. A process of the control of the c

ne Albert Programment de la companya de la company La companya de la co

to Rodit's In Third Parties. The Com-

Spainter of Explorations, and of control of a public to south yelfs, a suppleyers a uniform

transaction of the test trability of the con-

Partition of the second

. Talo in Sakole acto.

gratification approximation Auropean of the Carlotter

ettekaister sollawi Talahan sollawi Talahan sollawi

BUM Revers

(in News) attriffy

S. Kutho de le Bad Patier : 1.
1.

and Attenuese theory conserva-

English the Committee of the Committee o

The state of the s

- 34 Captions and Interpretations. Paragraph handings in this Agreement are excursely be received and half to whole disagnified in the construction of the Agreement. No paragraph of the Agreement Tall be attended for or against a parky because that parky or to be representation drafted such previous north the Agreement shall be constructed as it contributes the Paragraph.
- 35 Calculation of Time. For the purposes of this Agreement, "days" refer to all refer days unless otherwise epocified.
- 36.Signature Authority. Fact and your five full power and authority to obtain into and perform this Agreement and the person segment this Agreement an behalf of each Party has been groperly authority and approvered to enter into this Agreement.
- 37. Counterparts. This Agreement and all amendments and applicments to it may be executed in augmentation and all counterparts inguities shall be constitled as one income nt.
- 38.Incorporation of Recitals and Exhibits The Recitals and each exhibit attached hereto are horizon as pointed forces by reference.

IN WITNESS MIFFEOF, the Parton hereic have executed this Agreement as the date indicated below.

DAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT

ORKENIE ONLI LED DEHOUE DISTRICT	
	[33 <u>1</u>]
lady later for the death of the time to th	Date:
Edmar Rakestraw (r. 180 robary, Board of Education	
	Date:
Tigmalny White, Associate Superinjuncent Facro is	
A many and Amorphiest	
JASON ZALINSKI, IOR	
La Re- Vijaliani.	
L L	
APPROVED AS TO FORM:	D. H. 5 3.02
Externe his kill, rither Lines	

Total maillos regarding Consultante

The Committee of the Co

NOTE: Title 26, Code of Federal Segulations, sections 6041 and 6209 require non-corporate recipients of \$600.00 or more to turnish their taxpayer identification number to the payer. The regulations also provide that a penalty may be imposed for failure to turnish the taxpayer identification number. In order to comply with these regulations, the District requires your federal tax identification number or Social Security number, whichever is applicable.

MODEL DE COMERSATION CERTIFICATION

the control of the co

and the control of t The control of the control of

en de la composition La composition de la

en de la composition de la composition de la financia de la composition de la La composition de la

eta en la composition de la compositio La faction de la composition de la comp La composition de la

		100
		to take to see a see

			1.7

		100	

DRUGASHOKE-LRES WORKHACE CERTIFICATION

Let the test of the design of the political property of the property of the contract of the first of the design of the contract of the design of the contract of the contract

建铁 人名英格兰人姓氏克里特的变体

6

and the second

EXHIBIT "A" DESCRIPTION OF SERVICES TO BE PERFORMED BY CONSULTANT

Consultant's entire Proposal is not made part of this Auroement.

(See Attached Proposal)

ACORD CERTIFICATE OF LIBELITY INSURANCE OP 10 HOL THE PRESENTATIVE OR TROUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLD THE PRESENTATIVE OR TROUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLD THE PRESENTATIVE OR TROUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE OF THE PRESENTATIVE OR TROUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE OR TROUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE OR TROUCER, AND THE PRESENTATIVE OR TROUCER, medit ANT: If the cardinate holder is an ACUTIC Issue to endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAVED IN TO I with terms and condulant of the policy, cartain periods A statement on this certificate does not conformative the certificate holder in flou of such endorsement(s). ZALAN 1 Rico, Pfitzer, Pines & Asecc. P.O. Box 127 Sustine CA 99327 Phone: 289-1154-2000 Pax 209-850 MALKETUS AFFERTING CONTRAGE la Shiels Road Newman Li Co TOVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER REVISION NUMBER: 2 DOW 000 010203711 00000718 000 000 000 000 A K 14,4111 9 3/12 -----

ER TIPICATE HOLDER

Oakland Unitled School Distant Dept. of Famil Plan de Hound Timothy E. While, Aget and 955 High Street Caklami CA Hoff

E LAT ON

STATE OF THE ADOVE OF SOME DESIGNATION OF SOME CANCILLISTS. ACCOUNTS IN SMITH THE POLICY PARAMETERS OF SELIVERIES IN

© 1988-2009 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights Lavary

INDEPENDENT CONSULTANT AGREEMENT ROUTING FORM

		Proje	ct Information			《新文》
Project Name	Calvin Simmons Imp			Site Calvi	n Simmons t	Middle School
		Bas	ic Directions			
Servi	ces cannot be provider	d until the contract	is fully approved	and a Purchase	Order has b	een issued.
off was one of	for frequency il llabely	insurance includin	g certificates and	endorsements if co	ontract is over	er \$15,000
Climitem	, toos comprenadan	Www.urance certificati	ion, unless vendor	a sole provider		
			NAME .			NAM CHARGOSPÍ
		Contra	ctor informatio	n was		
i presentar	Gerch Zalmski		i Agency's Cor	and the same of th	351	
* O Vendor F	102111		ttle	IOR		man region or complete
	Pabio	Wires	City	Oakland	State	A Zip 94612
1 10 - 19	341		Policy Expire	Total Management	agliquis.	
on to on the		an USD contracto	y? X Yes [] No	. Worked as an	OUSD emp	loyee Yes X No
CL-Dilliner t &	077000	~	-manufer ++ 100,00,011.05	medicing to determ		-
			Term			
						A STATE OF THE STATE OF
Dalle Write M	/// Magin 1.49	2012	Date Work Wi	il End By year (1951::Jim*date)	8.7	1 2012
	0.10	12	destra searced andtha	Acid manageral	0.0	120.0
		Cor	npensation			
3.4						5 202 0
Turni Centra				Not To Exceed		5,200.00
	of cold from the		185601 400	, Changed Amou	int \$	v
Othor Expen	595		Requisition No	AND AND ADDRESS OF THE PARTY OF	BUNDAR STREET	Capacitation and Capacitation Co.
	activities of wearest		get information	出版的政策	过 意本	
Resource #	planning to multi-fund a con Funding Sou		Org Key	State and Federal Cit	bject Code	Amount
	1		-		*	\$205,200.00
9299, 9399, 9499	Measure	5	2059901820		6235	\$205,200.00
3400						1
		Approval and Rout	ing (in order of a	pproval steps)		
	be provided before the conf		nd a Purchase Orde	r is issued. Signing t	his document	affirms that to your
	on what has blances from		wyde			tu d
Division H	lead-	Charles Lor	ve Phone	510.535-70	181 Fax	510-535-7082
Capital Pro Manager	ogram Contract & Accoun	iting				
1 manager	-			-	the state of the state of	
	-1800			Approved	aff.	-24-12
Signature	a comment of the company of the comments of th				da.	
General C	Counter, Department of Fa	cilities Planning and I	Management	SABAR ON NO ABOUT A NA		-
	The second			Fixed Approved	404	8 /2
Signature	1-66					all lanena
Associate	Superintendent, Facilities	s Planning and Manag	gement			
				Limi About		
Signature			, modernous, and			TOUR MARKAGE PARK
President	, Board of Education		100-1		-1	
4. Signature				Date		



AMENDMENT INDEPENDENT CONTRACT RUTING FORM

				Project Informa					
resi	ect Name	Calvin Simmons I	proceeding and Car	eer Tech Lab	Site	205		and the second s	
			(A)	Basic Directio			de la		
	Services e	cannot be prov	rided until the conf			d a Purchaso	Order ha	is been issued.	
	chment Pro	of of general lia	ability insurance inc ation insurance cert	luding certificates	and ende	orsements, if	contract is	- Same Same	
i	A STATE		Co	ntractor Inform	nation	N. F. C. A.	1 1 3		
	rador Name	Jason R Zal	inski	\$ JIIII MARKET LINE FORCE STATE	s Contact		W - 2 311 / 11 11 AA		
USD Vendor ID # 1021892		Title	and the second s			the state of the s			
	et Address	2601 San Pa		in 2	the same and the s			and the same of th	
elephone 209-652-9453		Policy E		Madenda	31 1	= 20/6/			
	tractor History	E SAME AND ADDRESS OF THE PARTY	oeen an OUSD cont	ractor/ X Yes [_]	140	vvorked as a	an UUSD	employee? Yes x N	
30	iD Project #	07140	w w w	**		hatarahan sanangan didikun dipakin mer	eronnelekun eruniskaliskalisisisterane	oni, e, stationesmo, estationesmo, estatione	
110	War and the same of the same o			Term					
) 2	te Work Will B	egin	6-18-2012		Date Work Will End By (not more than 5 years from start date)			10-31-2013	
-	tal Contract Ar	-	\$			lot To Excee		\$ 235,800 00	
22	y Rate Per Ho her Expenses	UF (If Hourly)	\$	If Amer Requis	ndment, (ition Nun ition	Changed An nber	nount	\$ 235,800 00 \$ 30,600.00 completing requisition.	
o a	y Rate Per Ho her Expenses	UF (If Hourly)	\$ Endowners of the second seco	If Amer Requis	ndment, (Ition Nun Ition It the State	Changed Annber nber and Federal O	nount	\$ 30,600.00 completing requisition.	
o a	y Rate Per Ho her Expenses If you are plann esource #	UF (If Hourly) ing to multi-fund a	\$ contract using LEP for Source of Facilities	If Amer Requis Budget Informa unds, please contect	ndment (ition Num ition at the State key	Changed Annber nber and Federal O	nount ffice <u>before</u>	\$ 30,600.00 completing requisition.	
Par	y Rate Per Hother Expenses If you are planned assource # 7710	ur (# Hourly) ing to multi-fund a Funding County Scho Fur	\$ a contract using LEP to Source of Facilities ad Approval and 6	If Amer Requis Budget Informa- unds, please contact Org K 205900	ndment, (ation Nun ation at the State sey 3821	Changed Annaber and Federal O	ffice <u>before</u> Object Cod 6235	\$ 30,600.00 completing requisition. e Amount \$30,600.00	
Pa	y Rate Per Hother Expenses If you are plannessource # 7710	ing to multi-fund a Funding County Scho Fur	\$ a contract using LEP to Source of Facilities ad Approval and 6	If American Requision Requision Requision Requision Requision Requirements of the Requision Requirements of the Requision Requirements of the Requision Requirements of the Requirements o	ndment, (ation Nun ation at the State sey 3821	Changed Annaber and Federal O	ffice <u>before</u> Object Cod 6235	\$ 30,600.00 completing requisition e Amount	
Part	If you are plannesource # 7710 Dices cannot be proviedge services we Division Head	ing to multi-fund a Funding County Scho Fur	\$ a contract using LEP for Source of Facilities and Approval and For Contract is fully approve for a PO was issued Phone	If American Requisions of Research Rese	ndment, (ation Nun ation at the State sey 3821	Changed Annaber and Federal O oval steps) ssued. Signing	ffice <u>before</u> Object Cod 6235	\$ 30,600.00 completing requisition. e Amount \$30,600.00	
PR	If you are planniesource # 7710 ices cannot be proviedge services we Division Head	ing to multi-fund a Funding County Scho Fur	\$ a contract using LEP for Source of Facilities and Approval and For Contract is fully approve for a PO was issued Phone	If American Requisions of Research Rese	adment, (ition Num ation Num at the State sey 3821 of appro Order is is	Changed Annaber and Federal O (aval steps) ssued. Signing	ffice before Object Cod 6235 This docum	\$ 30,600.00 completing requisition. e Amount \$30,600.00 ent affirms that to your	
Pa	If you are plannesource # 7710 ices cannot be proviedge services we Division Head Director, Facility Signature	ing to multi-fund a Funding County Scho Fur	Source old Facilities and Approval and Foontract is fully approve fore a PO was issued Phone	If Amer Requis Budget Informa- unds, please contect Org K 205900 Routing (in order yed and a Purchase d.	adment, (ition Num ation Num at the State sey 3821 of appro Order is is	Changed Annaber and Federal O oval steps) ssued. Signing	ffice before Object Cod 6235 This docum	\$ 30,600.00 completing requisition. e Amount \$30,600.00 ent affirms that to your 510-536-7082	
PR	If you are plannessource # 7710 ices cannot be projedge services we Division Head Director, Facility Signature General Course	ing to multi-fund a Funding County Scho Fur	\$ a contract using LEP for Source of Facilities and Approval and For Contract is fully approve for a PO was issued Phone	If Amer Requis Budget Informa- unds, please contect Org K 205900 Routing (in order yed and a Purchase d.	ndment, (atton Numation	changed Annaber and Federal O oval steps) ssued. Signing 38	ffice before Object Cod 6235 This docum	\$ 30,600.00 completing requisition. e Amount \$30,600.00 ent affirms that to your 510-536-7082	
PR	If you are plannesource # 7710 ices cannot be proviedge services we Division Head Director, Facility Signature Signature	ing to multi-fund a Funding County Scho Funding Punding Pundin	Source old Facilities and Approval and Foontract is fully approve fore a PO was issued Phone Management	Requision Requision Requision Requision Requision Requision Requirement Requir	ndment, (atton Numation	Changed Annaber and Federal O (aval steps) ssued. Signing	ffice before Object Cod 6235 This docum	\$ 30,600.00 completing requisition. e Amount \$30,600.00 ent affirms that to your 510-536-7082	
Pa	If you are plannesource # 7710 ices cannot be proviedge services we Division Head Director, Facility Signature Signature	ing to multi-fund a Funding County Scho Fur reided before the are not provided before the are not provided before the are not provided by the second provided b	Source old Facilities and Approval and Foontract is fully approve fore a PO was issued Phone	Requision Requision Requision Requision Requision Requision Requirement Requir	ndment (atton Num atton Num atton atthe State sey 3821 of appro Order is is	changed Annaber and Federal O oval steps) ssued. Signing 38	ffice before Object Cod 6235 This docum	\$ 30,600.00 completing requisition. e Amount \$30,600.00 ent affirms that to your 510-536-7082	
Part	If you are plannesource # 7710 ices cannot be projective services we Division Head Director, Facility Signature General Counse Signature Associate Supe Signature	ing to multi-fund a Funding County Scho Fur evided before the ere not provided before	Source ol Facilities and Approval and Facilities and Phone Phone Facilities Planning and Middles Planning and Midd	Requising the Research Requision of Requision of Requision of Research Rese	ndment (atton Num atton Num atton atthe State sey 3821 of appro Order is is	changed Annaber and Federal O oval steps) ssued. Signing 38	ffice before Object Cod 6235 This docum	\$ 30,600.00 completing requisition. e Amount \$30,600.00 ent affirms that to your 510-536-7082	
Ot R	If you are planniesource # 7710 ices cannot be projected services we Division Head Director, Facility Signature General Courses Signature Associate Supe	ing to multi-fund a Funding County Scho Fur evided before the ere not provided before	Source ol Facilities and Approval and Facilities and Phone Phone Facilities Planning and Middles Planning and Midd	Requis Budget Informations, please contect Org K 205900 Routing (in order red and a Purchase d. 5 and Management Date Apple	ndment (atton Num atton Num atton atthe State sey 3821 of appro Order is is	Changed Annaber and Federal O oval steps) ssued. Signing 38 Date Approved	ffice before Object Cod 6235	\$ 30,600.00 completing requisition. e Amount \$30,600.00 ent affirms that to your 510-536-7082	
Ot R	If you are plannesource # 7710 ices cannot be projective we Division Head Director, Facility Signature General Counses Signature Associate Super Signature Vernon Hal, Dep	ing to multi-fund a Funding County Scho Fur wided before the are not provided b ies Planning and el, Department o	Source ol Facilities and Approval and Facilities and Phone Phone Facilities Planning and Middles Planning and Midd	Requis Budget Informations, please contect Org K 205900 Routing (in order red and a Purchase d. 5 and Management Date Apple	ndment (atton Num atton Num atton atthe State sey 3821 of appro Order is is	changed Annaber and Federal O oval steps) ssued. Signing 38	ffice before Object Cod 6235	\$ 30,600.00 completing requisition. e Amount \$30,600.00 ent affirms that to your 510-536-7082	
Pa Pirv	If you are plannesource # 7710 ices cannot be projective services we Division Head Director, Facility Signature General Counse Signature Associate Supe Signature	ing to multi-fund a Funding County Scho Fur wided before the are not provided b ies Planning and el, Department o	Source ol Facilities and Approval and Facilities and Phone Phone Facilities Planning and Middles Planning and Midd	Requis Budget Informations, please contect Org K 205900 Routing (in order red and a Purchase d. 5 and Management Date Apple	ndment (atton Num atton Num atton atthe State sey 3821 of appro Order is is	Changed Annaber and Federal O oval steps) ssued. Signing 38 Date Approved	ffice before Object Cod 6235	\$ 30,600.00 completing requisition. e Amount \$30,600.00 ent affirms that to your 510-536-7082	



AMENDMENT INDEPENDENT CONTRACT ROUTING FORM

		P	roject Informat	ion			
Project Name	Calvin Simmons	Improvements and Care	er Tech Lab	Site	205		
	4		Basic Direction		1		
Service	es cannot be pro	ovided until the contr			urchase Order h	nas been issued.	
ttachment	Proof of general	liability insurance, inclusation insurance certif	uding certificates	and endorsem	ents, if contract		
		Cor	ntractor Inform	ation			
ontractor Name Jason R. Za							
USD Vendor ID			Title		spector of Recor	rd	
Street Address	2601 San P	ablo Avenue	City		d State	CA Zip 94612	
elephone 209-652-945		53	Policy Expires 8 - 3			3-2014	
Contractor Histor	y Previously	been an OUSD contra	actor? X Yes 🗌 I	lo Worl	ked as an OUSD	employee? ☐ Yes x N	
OUSD Project #	07140						
			Term	200			
				lock Will End	Dv		
Date Work Wi	ork Will Begin 6-18-2012			ork Will End than 5 years fr	10-31-2013		
			1 (75, 770)				
			Compensat	on			
Total Contract	Amount	\$	Total Contract Not To Exceed			\$ 251,850.00	
Pay Rate Per						\$ 16,150.00	
Other Expense		4	If Amendment, Changed Amount \$ 16,150 Requisition Number			Ψ 10,130.00	
Other Expense	-	8					
If you are pla	anning to multi-fund	a contract using LEP fun	udget Informat		ederal Office before	e completing requisition.	
Resource #		Source	Org Key		Object Cod		
7710	County Sch	ool Facilities	2059003821		6235	\$16,150.00	
n.*	Fu	nd					
		Approval and D		San Maria	anal		
		Approval and Ro					
		e contract is fully approve before a PO was issued.	d and a Purchase C	order is issued.	Signing this docum	nent affirms that to your	
Division Hea		Phone	510	-535-7038	Fax	510-535-7082	
Director, Fac	cilities Planning an	d Management				1 1	
Signature				Date A	pproved	41414	
	insel, Department	of Facilities Planning ar	nd Management			1 11	
Signature	Signature ///////			Date A	pproved	7-17-14	
Associate Si	uperintendent, Fac	tities Planning and Ma	nagement			/	
Signature	1- 6	Z T	Date Appro	/ed			
Vernon Hal,	Deputy Superinter	ndent	11/11			A	
l.			1 X	Date	Approved 4	28/14	
President, B	oard of Education		AK Y				
		-	111				
. Signature		1	▼ Date Approv	red			



AMENDMENT INDEPENDENT CONTRACT ROUTING FORM

		PI	oject Information				
roject Name	Calvin Simmons	Improvements and Caree	er Tech Lab Sit	e 205			
			Basic Directions				
Service	es cannot be pro	vided until the contra	act is fully approved a	nd a Purchase	Order has b	een issued.	
			iding certificates and end cation, unless vendor is			er \$15,000	
		Con	tractor Information				
Contractor Name			Grand Res	Agency's Contact Jason Zalinski			
USD Vendor ID	# 1021892	Title		Inspector of Recor			
Street Address	2601 San Pa	ablo Avenue	City	Dakland	kland State CA Zip		
elephone	elephone 209-652-9453		Policy Expires		2014		
Contractor History	The second secon			Worked as a	n OUSD emp	oloyee? TYes x No	
OUSD Project #	07140						
			Term		1		
Data Maria Isan	Design		Date Work W	ill End Bv			
Date Work Will	Begin	6-18-2012	(not more than 5		date)	10-31-2013	
			Compensation				
Total Contract	Amount	\$	Total Contract	Total Contract Not To Exceed			
Pay Rate Per I		\$		If Amendment, Changed Amount			
Other Expense		-	Requisition Nu		ount \$	16,150.00	
Caron Exponse		P	udget Information				
If you are pla	anning to multi-fund		ids, please contact the Stat	e and Federal Of	fice <u>before</u> con	npleting requisition.	
Resource #	Funding	Source	Org Key	Org Key Object Cod		Amount	
7710		ool Facilities	2059003821	2059003821 6235		\$16,150.00	
	Fu	nd					
		5 5	outing (in order of appr d and a Purchase Order is		this document	affirms that to your	
Division Hea		Phone	510-535-70	038	Fax	510-535-7082	
Director, Fac	cilities Planning ar	d Management			1		
Signature				Date Approved		1414	
General Cou	nsel, Department	of Facilities Planning ar	nd Management		1		
Signature	////	VV		Date Approved	7-	17.19	
Associate Su	uperintendent, Fac	illies Planning and Ma	nagement			/	
Signature	1- 6	W	Date Approved				
Vernon Hal,	Deputy Superinter	ndent	M				
4.			1 X/V	Date Approve	d 475	14	
	oard of Education		AKY 3		100		
			11/1				
5. Signature		1					